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The Treasury Department today amended its trading with the enemy
regulations by removing from the category of ‘‘enemy territory” the
following countries: Albania, Austria, Czechoslovakia, Danzig,
Denmark, the Netherlands, Norway and Yugoslavia.

Today'’'s action, constituting an amendment of General Ruling
No. 11, paves the way for the orderly resumption of commercial commu-
nications with the liberated areas. Treasury licenses will not be
needed for the transmission of messages of a financial, commercial,
or business character which are limited to the ascertainment of facts
and exchange of information. However, communications which constitute
or contain instructions or authorizations to effect financial or prop-
erty transactions will continue to require Treasury license. Attention
was directed to General Licenses Nos. 72A and 89, which authorize
certain transactional communications relating to patents and the
protection and management of property located within foreign countries.

It was stated that remittance facilities to many of the areas are
not yet available. When these facilities are established, General
Licenses Nos. 32 and 33 will permit the sending of support remittances
up to $500 a month through banking channels. Under Public Circular
No. 28, which was also issued today, these general licenses will not
apply to Austria, however. The restrictions on the use of currency,
money orders, checks and drafts for remittances still remain in effect
for all the liberated areas.

‘ Treasury officials emphasized that communication services with
a number of the liberated countries have not actually been reopened.
As soon as arrangements for transmitting transactional communications
are established with any country affected by today’'s action, the
Treasury Department willbe prepared, in appropriate cases, to license
withdrawals from blocked accounts in the United States to pay claims
against persons in the country involved. In general, an application
for such a license should be supported by a payment instruction or
other acknowledgment by the debtor executed after May 29, 1945. If
an application is based on a court judgment, evidence should be sub-
mitted that the debtor has received actual notice of the proceedings
and has had a reasonable opportunity to appear.

- 000 -

Digitized for FRASER 45-36
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis





